

No. 24-782

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOB JACOBSON, Individually and in His Official
Capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota
Department of Public Safety,
Petitioner,

v.

KRISTIN WORTH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN RESPONSE

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Respondents

March 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
I. Minnesota’s Age-Based Ban on Carrying Fire- arms.	3
II. The Impact on Respondents.....	3
III. The Proceedings Below.	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve the Split Between the Circuits Over the Im- portant Question Presented.....	6
II. The Court Should Not Summarily Vacate the Eighth Circuit’s Thoughtful, and Correct, Deci- sion.....	13
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Coleman v. Minnesota</i> , 524 U.S. 924 (1998).....	23
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	8, 9, 21
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 1997 WL 585902 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 1997).....	23
<i>In re Schweninger</i> , 1997 WL 613670 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 1997)	23
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 47 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022)	9, 21
<i>Lara v. Commissioner Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 125 F.4th 428 (3d Cir. 2025)	7, 9, 24
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>National Rifle Association v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	10, 11

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 8, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Paris v. Lara</i> , 145 S. Ct. 369 (2024)	22
<i>Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 127 F.4th 583 (5th Cir. 2025)	7, 8, 9, 12, 17, 18
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Schweninger v. Minnesota</i> , 525 U.S. 802 (1998)	23
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)	19
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	1, 2, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Valensia</i> , 222 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Valensia</i> , 532 U.S. 901 (2001)	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	16
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 271	17
MINN. STAT. ANN.	
§ 624.714 subd. 1a	3
§ 624.714 subd. 2(b)	3
§ 624.714 subd. 2(b)(1)–(5)	3
§ 624.714 subd. 2(b)(2)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- J. Joel Alicea, Bruen *Was Right*, 174 U. PA. L. REV.
(forthcoming 2025)..... 14, 15
- David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *History and
Tradition in Modern Circuit Cases on the
Second Amendment Rights of Young People*,
43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 119 (2018).....20
- Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second
Amendment was adopted in 1791, not 1868*,
HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y PER CURIAM
(Dec. 7, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/8CSW-QB2L> 19
